17. By letter dated July 20, 2009 Respondent informed Nakanelua of an impending 
layoff with a list of permanent civil service positions in Units O 1 and 10 in the 
State Executive Branch that are part of the proposed impending layoff, which 
included one hundred twenty three (123) unit 01 and nine-three (93) unit 10 
employees. 

18. By letter dated July 22, 2009, Clifford Uwaine, for Nakanelua requested 
negotiations over the criteria and procedure for the impending layoffs 
announced. 

19. On July 29, 2009, Judge Sakamoto entered his findings of fact and conclusions